
SUBGRANTEE AWARD APPROVAL NOTICE

Initial Submission X

To:

From:

Franklin Columbus 02540021PN0310 OSU Research Foundation $80,000.00 $0.00 $80,000.00

Montgomery Dayton 05730011PN0310 Children's Medical Center - Dayton $80,000.00 $0.00 $80,000.00

Lucas Toledo 04830021PN0310 Toledo Hospital $80,000.00 $0.00 $80,000.00

Hamilton Cincinnati 03130011PN0310 Cincinnati Children's Hospital 
Medical Center

$80,000.00 $0.00 $80,000.00

Summit Akron 07730011PN0310 Children's Hospital Medical Center - 
Akron

$80,000.00 $0.00 $80,000.00

Cuyahoga Cleveland 01830021PN0310 University Hospitals of Cleveland $80,000.00 $0.00 $80,000.00

TOTAL AWARDS $480,000.00

APPLICANTS TO BE 
FUNDED:

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

Number of Projects Awarded: 6 Grant Year: 2010 Award Period:   10/1/2009 thru 9/30/2010

Total Applicants Considered: 6 Program Title: PERINATAL

Director of Health

Karen Hughes Chief - Family

320 Maternal Child Health Block Grant

SOURCE OF FUNDS SUPPORTING GRANT:

FUND DESCRIPTION

To provide access to evidence based and risk appropriate perinatal care to women and their infants through regional activities with the 
goal of reducing perinatal mortality and morbidity.

OVERALL ACTIVITIES COVERED BY FUNDS SOURCE:

The continuation applications were reviewed through an internal process. The review criteria included: eligibility to apply, intent to 
pursue health equity strategies, narrative descriptions including the purpose, methodology and evaluation of activities, budget narrative 
and justification, submission and review of Attachment: #1 RPC Assurances, #2  RPC Program Plan, #3 RPC Budget Summary and #4 
PDUC Team Matrix.

REVIEW CRITERIA USED FOR SELECTION:

Internal Jo Bouchard

Internal Berverly Wargo

REVIEW PROCESS: Display Name

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

APPLICANTS DENIED:

40558

DIRECTORS APPROVAL





The PN10 grant award shows a reduction of $180,000 from PN09. The reduction is based on two factors:  1.) $120,000 of PN09 was a 
one-time award to subgrantees for Neonatal Transformation activities and was not part of the PN10 award offering (six subgrantees @ 
$20,000 each); 2.) PN10 received a $60,000 reduction (six subgrantees @ $10,000 each) because available MCHBG dollars to 
BCFHS was less in FFY10. All funding for PN10 is from the MCHBG.

REMARKS:




